previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company has revised its Consolidated Financial Statements for periods prior to 2016 to reflect the
correction of the error in the periods in which the deferred tax benefits were recorded. The cumulative impact of the correction has been reflected as a
reclassification between the beginning Retained earnings and Additional paid-in capital balances as of December 31, 2013 in the Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Equity.

The tables below show the effect of the correction on the Consolidated Statements of Income and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years
ended December 31, 2014 and 2015 and on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015. All financial information presented in these notes has
been revised to reflect the correction of this error.

The revision had no impact on Income before income taxes, Total stockholders’ equity or Cash flow from operating activities.

45

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED MANAGERS GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 For the Year Ended 2014  For the Year Ended 2015

Consolidated Statements of Income
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Income taxes $ 227.9  $ 18.2  $ 246.1  $ 256.9  $ 6.5  $ 263.4
Net income 785.6  (18.2)  767.4  833.7  (6.5)  827.2
Net income (controlling interest) 452.1  (18.2)  433.9  516.0  (6.5)  509.5
Earnings per share (basic) $ 8.22  $ (0.33)  $ 7.89  $ 9.49  $ (0.12)  $ 9.37
Earnings per share (diluted) $ 8.01  $ (0.31)  $ 7.70  $ 9.28  $ (0.11)  $ 9.17

 December 31, 2015

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Additional paid-in capital $ 597.2  $ 97.7  $ 694.9
Retained earnings 2,679.3  (97.7)  2,581.6

 For the Year Ended 2014  For the Year Ended 2015

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net income $ 785.6  $ (18.2)  $ 767.4  $ 833.7  $ (6.5)  $ 827.2
Deferred income tax provision 62.8  18.2  81.0  94.7  6.5  101.2

(c) Principles of Consolidation

The Company assesses consolidation requirements pursuant to ASU 2015-02: Consolidation, which was adopted using the modified retrospective method
and resulted in an effective date of adoption of January 1, 2016.

In evaluating whether an investment must be consolidated, the Company evaluates the risk, rewards, and significant terms of each of its Affiliate and
other investments to determine if an investment is considered a voting rights entity (“VRE”) or a variable interest entity (“VIE”). An entity is a VRE when the
total equity investment at risk is sufficient to enable the entity to finance its activities independently and when the equity holders have the obligation to absorb